

November 15, 2002

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Dale Roberts

Missouri Public Service Commission Governors Office Building 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 RECEIVED⁴
NOV 1 8 2002
Records
Records Commission

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Transmitted herewith on behalf of VarTec Telecom, Inc. ("VarTec") is an original and three (3) copies of a revision to the Company's P.S.C. Mo. Access Tariff No. 4. Enclosed please find the following page: First Revised Page No. 84.

The purpose of this filing is to modify the Company's local access rates in compliance with Missouri P.S.C. Docket No. TO-99-596 as well as introduce InterLATA Access rates to Section 4.5. VarTec respectfully requests an effective date of December 18, 2002 for the proposed revision.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Please date and file stamp the attached copy of this letter and return it in the self-addressed, postage prepaid envelope provided. Please direct any questions regarding this correspondence to the undersigned directly at (214) 424-1713.

Respectfully submitted,

Ben Boaitey Tariff Analyst

Enclosures

cc: Becky Gipson

Director, Regulatory Affairs

INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

4.0 SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Continued)

4.5 Rates and Charges

4.5.1 Carrier Common Line Access

(A) IntraLATA Access Rates

Originating	\$0.009800 per minute	(R)
Terminating	\$0.017800 per minute	(R)

(B) InterLATA Access Rates

Orinating	\$0.0098337 per minute	(N)
Terminating	\$0.0178315 per minute	(N)

4.5.2 Local Transport (Mileage Based)

0 to 1 mile	\$0.005000 per minute
Over 1 to 25 miles	\$0.007600 per minute
Over 25 to 50 miles	\$0.016100 per minute
Over 50 miles	\$0.027100 per minute

4.5.3 Local Switching

LS1	\$0.008339 per minute	(R)
LS2	\$0.008339 per minute	(R)

4.5.4 Toll-Free Database Query

Per Query \$0.003100

4.5.5 Switched Access Optional Features

All Optional Features are offered on an ICB.

ISSUED: November 18, 2002

EFFECTIVE: December 18, 2002

BY: Melissa A. Smith, Esq. Vice President - Extern

Vice President - External Legal Affairs

1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000